
 
 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING 
 

You are summoned to attend a meeting of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 27 April 2017 to 

transact the following business:- 
 
 
 
1 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held 16 March 2017 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
 

2 Official Announcements  
(announcements may be made by the Mayor, Leader of the Council or the Chief 
Executive) 

 
 

3 Defibrillators in Schools - Presentation  
 
 

4 Petitions  
(to receive petitions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 10) 

 
 

5 Questions from Members of the Public  
(to consider any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 7) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

All Members of the Council My Ref: LCS-DLDS-DS-C-022 
 Your Ref:  
   
 Contact Rosalyn Patterson 
 Tel: 0191 4332088 
   
 Date: Wednesday, 19 April 

2017 

Public Document Pack



 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
 
6 Interim Senior Management Arrangements - Care, Wellbeing and Learning 

(Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 

7 2017 - 2018 Statutory Intervention Plan for the Food Control and Health & 
Safety services (Pages 13 - 44) 
 
 

8 Report from the Cabinet (Pages 45 - 48) 
 
 

MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
 
9 Notice of Motion  

(to consider any notices of motion submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
9.1) 

 
 
9a Notice of Motion - Workers' Memorial Day (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
9b Notice of Motion - Legal Aid (Pages 51 - 52) 

 
  
10 Questions  

(to deal with any questions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.1) 

 
 

 

 
Sheena Ramsey 
Chief Executive 

 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 16 March 2017 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR A THOMPSON (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: P Dillon, J Adams, R Beadle, D Bradford, C Bradley, 

M Brain, L Caffrey, B Clelland, D Davidson, W Dick, S Dickie, 
C Donovan, A Douglas, John Eagle, K Ferdinand, M Foy, P Foy, 
M Gannon, A Geddes, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, J Graham, 
M Graham, L Green, S Green, G Haley, M Hall, M Hood, H Haran, 
L Kirton, J Lee, K McCartney, J McClurey, J McElroy, C McHugh, 
E McMaster, M McNestry, P Mole, R Mullen, B Oliphant, M Ord, 
I Patterson, S Ronchetti, C Simcox, J Simpson, J Turnbull, L Twist, 
J Wallace and A Wheeler 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: M Charlton, P Craig, S Craig, K Dodds, D Duggan, 

T Graham, J Green, M Henry, J Kielty, C McHatton, C Ord and 
N Weatherley 

 
CL105   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 FEBRUARY, 23 

FEBRUARY AND 8 MARCH 2017  
 

 COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the minutes of the meetings held on 2  
February, 23 February and 8 March 2017 be 
approved. 

 
CL106   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 (A)       LGC Awards 2017 

  
The Mayor announced that the Council had been successful in being shortlisted in 
three categories at the recent Local Government Chronicle Awards. The three 
categories were; Business Transformation, Housing Initiative and Public Health.   
  
The Council won the Public Health Category for its Hot Food Takeaway 
Supplementary Planning Document, and also received Highly Commended for the 
Housing Initiative award for its ‘Taster Flats’ scheme.   
  
In recognition of this achievement the Mayor presented representatives from Public 
Health and Communities and Environment with the award for the Hot Food 
Takeaway Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

CL107   PETITIONS  
 

 There were no petitions submitted. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

CL108   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 There were no questions submitted by members of the public 

 
CL109   CHARGING AND FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT FOR ADULT CARE AND SUPPORT 

SERVICES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a policy on Charging and 
Financial Assessment for Adult Care and Support Services. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the policy for Charging and Financial  

Assessment for Adult Care and Support Services 
be approved. 

 
CL110   TREASURY POLICY STATEMENT  AND TREASURY STRATEGY 2017/18 TO 

2019/20  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Treasury Policy 
Statement and Treasury Strategy for 2017/18 to 2019/20. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the Treasury Policy Statement and the  

Treasury Strategy be approved. 
 

CL111   DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a revised Discretionary 
Rate Relief policy. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)   That the proposed policy be approved. 
  
                                                           (ii)  That powers be delegated to the  

Strategic Director, Corporate Resources, to 
administer this policy. 

 
CL112   REVISED APPRAISAL & DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  

 
 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a revised Appraisal and 

Development (A&D) Framework. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)   That the revised Appraisal and  

Development Framework be approved. 
  
                                                           (ii)  That the framework becomes  

operational from April 2017. 
 

CL113   LOCALISM ACT 2011 - PAY ACCOUNTABILITY PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for a revised pay policy 
statement. 
  

Page 4



 

COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           That the draft policy be approved. 
 

CL114   REPORT FROM THE CABINET  
 

 The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the information be noted 

  
CL115   NOTICE OF MOTION - RMT  

 
 Councillor G Haley moved the following motion: 

  
“Gateshead Council welcomes that Gateshead passengers are currently guaranteed 
a safety critical Train Guard on board every Northern Rail train to assist in protecting 
the safety of the train and passengers, provide advice and assistance and to allow 
disabled passengers to embark and disembark at unstaffed stations. 
  
Council is concerned however at proposals for Northern Rail franchise led by the 
Department for Transport and jointly managed with Rail North that could end the 
guarantee of a guard on every train by introducing Driver Only Operation on over 
fifty per cent of services. 
  
Council believed Northern Rail should reach a similar agreement to those recently 
reached by Transpennine Express and Scotrail which have retained Guards whilst 
also introducing new modern rolling stock. 
  
Council agrees to make representations to Northern Rail to reach an agreement with 
RMT that retains the guarantee of a safety critical guard on every train and demand 
from Government appropriate changes to the franchise agreement if that should 
prove necessary”. 
  
In accordance with Council procedure rule 20.2, ten Councillors stood at the meeting 
and requested a recorded vote. 
  
Councillors for the Recommendation:- J Adams, D Bradford, C Bradley, M Brain, L 
Caffrey, B Clelland, D Davidson, W Dick, S Dickie, P Dillon, C Donovan, A Douglas, 
J Eagle, K Ferdinand, M Foy, P Foy, M Gannon, A Geddes, B Goldsworthy, M 
Goldsworthy, J Graham, M Graham, S Green, L Green, G Haley, M Hall, M Hood, H 
Haran, L Kirton, J Lee, K McCartney, J McElroy, C McHugh, E McMaster, M 
McNestry, P Mole, R Mullen, B Oliphant, S Ronchetti, C Simcox, J Simpson, J 
Turnbull, A Thompson, L Twist and A Wheeler. 
  
Councillors Against the Recommendation:- R Beadle, J McClurey, M Ord, I 
Patterson and J Wallace. 
  
Councillors Abstained:- Nil 
  
  
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried. 

Page 5



 

 
CL116   SUSPENSION OF PROCEDURE RULE 9.1  

 
 Councillor Gannon moved that Council suspend the 6 days notice in Procedure Rule 

9.1 to allow a motion to be dealt with urgently due to its importance and impact on 
many residents in the Borough. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           That Procedure Rule 9.1 be suspended. 
 

CL117   NOTICE OF MOTION - SCHOOLS BUDGETS  
 

 Councillor C McHugh moved the following motion: 
  
“This Council notes with grave concern the recent Budget statement which confirms 
that the Government intends to continue with their proposed cuts to Gateshead 
Schools budgets, despite providing funding for new Grammar Schools which are an 
unwanted irrelevance for Gateshead. Education Trade Unions estimate that this 
could mean a cut of £6,990,424 to Gateshead schools by 2019 – an average cut of 
£301 per pupil or the equivalent loss of 187 teachers. 
  
Council applauds the decision of Gateshead Head Teachers to write to parents 
informing them of the impact of budget cuts in their schools, and resolves to ensure 
that the wider community is also informed regarding this. 
  
Council further resolves to ask the Chief Executive to write to the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer calling on him to: 
  

-       Ensure that the national funding formula includes an increase in funding for 
schools in poorly funded areas of England without cutting funding for other 
schools: 

  
-       Fund schools for the higher national insurance and employers pension 

contributions which are costing almost £1bn a year 
  

-       Protect funding per pupil in real-terms for the remainder of this Parliament. 
  

-       Take action to ensure fair funding for SEN/high needs and early years pupils 
and restore post-16 funding to previous levels”. 
  

  
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried. 
 

CL118   QUESTIONS  
 

 There were no questions submitted. 
 

Mayor…………………………………… 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

27 April 2017 
 

INTERIM SENIOR MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS – 
CARE, WELLBEING AND LEARNING 

 
 

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the interim arrangements to 

cover the role of Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning (including 
the statutory roles of director of children’s services and director of adult social 
services) pending a permanent appointment to this role. 
 

2. Under the provisions of the Children Act 2004 and Local Authority Social 
Services Act 1970, local authorities must appoint a Director of Children’s 
Services (DCS) and a Director of Adult Social Services (DASS), respectively. 
In Gateshead Council both of these roles are carried out by the Strategic 
Director, Care Wellbeing and Learning. 
 

3. Since the retirement of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning in 
January 2016, the Strategic Director role has been undertaken on an interim 
basis by two different post holders. 
 

4. Following the departure of the most recent interim post holder the Council is 
currently engaged in a competitive recruitment exercise to appoint a 
permanent successor to the role of Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and 
Learning. 
 

5. It has been proposed by the Chief Executive that she will fulfil the duties of the 
Strategic Director pending a permanent appointment being made. It is hoped 
this will provide stability and continuity within the service. 

 
6. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report  

including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
7. It is recommended that Council approve that the Chief Executive be appointed 

on a short-term basis to the post of Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and 
Learning, pending a permanent appointment being made. 

 
 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



  REPORT TO CABINET 

  25 April 2017 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Interim Senior Management Arrangements – Care, 
Wellbeing and Learning 

 
REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 

Governance 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To seek Cabinet agreement to recommend to Council interim arrangements to 

cover the role of Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing & Learning (including the 
statutory roles of director of children’s services and director of adult social services) 
pending a permanent appointment to this role. 
 

Background  
 
2. The Council continues to face a number of major challenges in managing significant 

budgetary pressures, whilst meeting increasing demand as a consequence of 
demographic changes and a rapidly changing policy context.  

 
3. It is the responsibility of the Chief Executive to ensure the Council is able to meet 

these challenges, and deliver the Council’s priorities and objectives, by having the 
right skills and capacity in the right places across the organisation.  
 

4. Under the provisions of the Children Act 2004 and Local Authority Social Services 
Act 1970 local authorities must appoint a Director of Children’s Services (DCS) and 
a Director of Adult Social Services (DASS), respectively.   
 

5. In Gateshead Council both of these roles are carried out by the Strategic Director, 
Care, Wellbeing & Learning.  This follows the merger of the majority of services 
within the Learning & Children and Community Based Services service groups into 
a single group in 2014.  
 

6. Since the retirement of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning in 
January 2016, the Strategic Director role has been undertaken on an interim basis 
by two different post holders. Following the departure of the most recent interim 
post holder the Council must now make an appointment to the Strategic Director 
role in order to fulfil its statutory duties.   
 

7. The Council is currently engaged in a competitive recruitment exercise to appoint a 
permanent successor to the role of Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and 
Learning.  It is anticipated that a recommendation will be made by Special 
Appointments Committee on a suitable candidate to undertake the role, in May 
2017. 
 

Page 9



8. Whilst the recruitment is underway, the Council must ensure that it fulfils its 
statutory obligation to have a director of children’s services and director of adult 
social services. 
 

Proposal 
 

9. Pending a permanent appointment being made, it has been proposed by the Chief 
Executive that she will fulfil the duties of the Strategic Director, including the 
statutory roles of the Council’s director of children’s services and director of adult 
social services. 

 
10. The exercising of duties by the Chief Executive is considered to be the best option 

available to the Council at this time.  In arriving at this recommendation it is hoped 
that whilst it is short-term in nature, this decision will provide stability and continuity 
within the Care, Wellbeing and Learning group, rather than introduce further interim 
or temporary capacity into the group. 
 

11. The Chief Executive in taking on these duties will work closely, day-to-day, with the 
group’s management team to ensure that there is continuity across the delivery of 
services.  In exercising these duties, she will also work closely with the Leader of 
the Council and relevant portfolio holders.  
 

12. Whilst the Chief Executive does not have a career background in social care, she 
has previously temporarily fulfilled the statutory roles of DCS and DASS in her role 
as Chief Executive at Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council. 

 
Recommendations 
 
13. That Cabinet recommends to Council that the Chief Executive be appointed on a 

short-term basis to the post of Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing & Learning, 
pending a permanent appointment being made. 

 
 For the following reason: 
 
 To ensure that the Council is fulfilling its statutory obligations, and is exercising the 

co-ordination of Council functions, the organisation of its staff, and to enable 
Council services to be delivered in the most effective way. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CONTACT:  Mike Barker  extension 2100   

Page 10



 
Appendix 1 

 
 Policy Context  
 

1. The proposals will assist in the delivery of Vision 2030 and in the implementation of 
the Counc
[...]
plications arising from this proposal and report. 

 

c) Property Implications - There are no property implications arising directly from 
this report. 
 

Page 11



7. Risk Management Implications – There are no risk management implications 
arising directly from this report. 
 

8. Equality and Diversity Implications - There are no equality and diversity 
implications arising directly from this report.  
 

9. Crime and Disorder Implications – There are no crime and disorder implications 
arising directly from this report. 
 

10. Health Implications – There are no health implications arising directly from this 
report. 
 

11. Sustainability Implications – There are no sustainability implications arising 
directly from this report. 
 

12. Human Rights Implications - There are no human rights implications arising from 
this report. 
 

13. Area and Ward Implications - There are no area and ward implications arising 
from this report. 
 

Page 12



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

27 April 2017 
 

2017 – 2018 STATUTORY INTERVENTION PLAN FOR 
THE FOOD CONTROL AND HEALTH & SAFETY 

SERVICES 
 
 

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Intervention Plan for the 

Food Control and Health & Safety services for 2017 – 2018. 
 

2. It is a statutory requirement that the Intervention Plans for these services are 
considered and approved on an annual basis. 
 

3. It is proposed that the Intervention Plan for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2018 be agreed in order to deliver the mandatory duties placed on the Council 
as the enforcing authority for the regulation of businesses. 

 
4. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report  

including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
5. It is recommended that Council agree the Intervention Plan for 2017 – 2018 as 

set out at Appendix 2 of the attached report. 
 
 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

  REPORT TO CABINET 

  25 April 2017 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: 2017 - 2018 Statutory Intervention Plan for the Food 
Control and Health & Safety services  

 
REPORT OF: Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and 

Environment 

 

Purpose of the Report  

 
1.  The report asks Cabinet to consider and recommend the Council to approve the 

 Intervention Plan for the Food Control and Health & Safety services for 2017 - 2018. 
  
Background  
 
2.  It is a statutory requirement that the Intervention Plans for these services are 

 considered and approved at an appropriate level on an annual basis. 
 

3.  The information required in the Health and Safety Service Intervention Plan is 
 directed by the ‘Section 18 Standard on Enforcement’ of the Health and Safety at 
 Work etc Act 1974. 

 
4.  The information required in the Food Control Service Intervention Plan is directed 

 by the requirements of the Food Standards Agency (FSA) Framework Agreement 
 on Feed and Food Controls by Local Authorities.  

 
 Proposal  
 
5. It is proposed that the Intervention Plan for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 

2018 be agreed.  A summary of the Plan is attached at Appendix 2.   
  
Recommendations 
 
6. Cabinet is asked to recommend the Council to agree the Intervention Plan for 2017 
 – 2018.  
 
 For the following reason: 
 

To consider that effective and appropriate enforcement strategies and resources 
are allocated to deliver the mandatory duties placed on the Council as the enforcing 
authority for the regulation of businesses. 
 

 
 
 

 
CONTACT:    Elaine Rudman 3911     

 

Page 15



   

 

    
  APPENDIX 1 

Policy Context  

  
1. The work of the Health and Safety Service is directly linked to ‘Vision 2030’ in 

particular through the Active and Healthy theme by promoting and maintaining good 
standards of occupational health, safety and welfare within t
[...]
ung person who had come for a tea 
visit, at which his birthday was celebrated with a party at the home.  It was noted that 
the environment and staffs’ attention to detail provides children with an experience that 
is tailored to their individual needs. 

 
It was also noted that monitoring systems in the staff office had been reviewed, 
reorganised and colour-coded to improve upon accessibility and that risk assessment 
documentation was more robust due to improvements made since the last inspection. 

 
There were no requirements or recommendations made at this inspection. 

 
At the interim inspection, Ofsted make a judgement on whether the home has improved 
in effectiveness, sustained effectiveness or declined in effectiveness since the previous 
full inspection.  
 
Adult Social Care 
 
Special Olympics Gateshead Tyne & Wear 
Kevin Keegan visited Marquisway Resource Centre on 3 March 2017 where he re-
recorded the 'This Time' 1982 World Cup song with Special Olympics Gateshead Tyne 
and Wear athletes.  The song will be played when 38 Gateshead Tyne & Wear athletes 
walk out on to Sheffield United's Bramall Lane football pitch as part of the Special 
Olympics GB National Games on 8 August 2017. 

 
Celebrate Winlaton 
Winlaton Community Base worked in partnership with Digital Voice and a range of 
Winlaton community groups to produce a ‘Celebrate Winlaton’ exhibition on Saturday 
18th March 2017.  The event involved service users from Winlaton Base producing 
films which showcased Winlaton’s industrial heritage.   

 
Award Winners 
At the Great Britain Care awards held on 31 March 2017 in Birmingham, Guidepost, 
won the ‘Putting People First Personalisation’ award.  The judges praised Guidepost 
for the choice, control and personal growth that they provide to adults with learning 
disabilities to remain independent and influential in their own community.   

 

Page 46



Congratulations also go to Angling 4 All sporting club who won the ‘Outstanding Sports 
Club of the Year’ award at the North East Disability Sports Awards at Slaley Hall on 23 
March 2017.  Richard Young (Special Olympics Gateshead Tyne and Wear athlete) 
was also a winner of the ‘Participant of the year’ award. 

 
Special Olympics Gateshead Tyne and Wear were also winners of the ‘Sports Club of 
the Year’ award at the Gateshead Awards with one of the club’s athletes, Daniel 
Boyles, winning the ‘Sports Achiever of the Year’ award.   
 

3. PLACE AND ECONOMY 
 
Environment and Transport 
 
National Productivity Investment Fund – Gateshead Allocations 
The Council expects to receive £772,000 pounds in 2017/18 from the Government’s 
National Productivity Investment fund for investment in the local transport network. This 
is required to be spent on highway and other local transport improvements which aim 
to reduce congestion at key locations, upgrade or improve the maintenance of local 
highway assets, to improve access to employment and housing, to develop economic 
and job creation opportunities.  

 
It is proposed to use this funding as part of an overall highways infrastructure 
investment programme in the following ways: 
 

 Making major repairs to embankments on the main A184 route between the A1 and 
central Tyneside; 

 Improving access to the central Tyneside area which will include minor works to 
main routes into the area as well as supporting the Tyne and Wear UTMC system, 
which helps manage traffic within it; 

 Support for development, especially helping smaller developers meet some of the 
transport costs associated with them; 

 Highway maintenance schemes on main roads of strategic importance to future 
economic needs and growth. 

 
Individual project allocations will be confirmed in a report to the Cabinet alongside the 
Council’s other planned investment in highways infrastructure. 

 
4. COMMUNITIES 

 
Communities and Volunteering 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner Victims Fund  
The Council and its partners have been success
[...]
L (Association of Senior Children’s & Education Librarians) to test a 
pilot project aimed at encouraging expectant parents to read/sing/share songs, stories 
and rhymes before their babies are born. Research shows that babies recognise and 
respond to the sounds and rhythms of their parents voices whilst in the womb. This 
work will contribute to research into the Children’s Library Journey from pre-birth to 18 
years. 
 

5. CONCLUSION 
The Council is asked to note this report.  

 

Page 48



  COUNCIL MEETING 

27 April 2017  

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

Councillor P Foy will move the following motion: 

Gateshead Council supports Workers’ Memorial Day, on 28 April, as an 
internationally recognised day when workers and trade unionists remember those 
who have died as a result of their work and at the same time campaign to ensure 
that such tragedies are not repeated. 

The theme for the day in 2017 is Good health and safety for all workers whoever 
they are and focuses on inequalities in occupational health and the role unions play 
in narrowing the inequalities gap. 

The Council will: 

 Promote Workers’ Memorial Day through Council media channels 
 

 Fly official flags at half-mast 
 

 Organise a minutes silence in Council workplaces 
 

 Continue to support the annual Workers’ Memorial Day event in Saltwell Park 

 
 
Proposed by:  Councillor P Foy 
 
Seconded by: Councillor J Adams 
Supported by: Councillor N Weatherley 
   Councillor L Caffrey  
    
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9a



This page is intentionally left blank



  COUNCIL MEETING 

27 April 2017  

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

Councillor L Caffrey will move the following motion: 

Due to a change to rules for obtaining Legal Aid, Domestic abuse victims applying 
for legal aid to have their case heard in court must first prove that they are victims of 
such abuse. One of the accepted forms of evidence is a letter from a GP, a letter that 
some GPs charge up to £75 to provide. 

Many victims flee abuse with very little and often only have the clothes that they are 
wearing and very few personal items; many have limited access to funds. Without 
legal aid some victims simply cannot afford court proceedings against their 
perpetrator. 

Last year Baroness Thornton tabled an amendment to the Children and Social Work 
Bill, which would force the Government to stop GPs charging for a legal aid letter 
when domestic violence is taking place in a family which includes children, but this 
was defeated. 

Gateshead Local Medical Committee (LMC) have asked their GP members not to 
charge victims of domestic abuse when providing evidence to support a Legal Aid 
application, but in other areas this may not be enough to stop charges being made. 

A campaign to ‘Scrap the fee’ has been initiated by Manchester Councillors and 
some MPs including Tom Watson and the LMC have offered their backing for this 
campaign alongside Gateshead Council. 

Council agrees to: 

Support the Scrap the Fee campaign 

Write to the Government urging them to scrap this fee and emphasising the support 
from Gateshead LMC for such a measure. 

 
 
Proposed by:  Councillor L Caffrey 
 
Seconded by: Councillor J Adams 
Supported by: Councillor N Weatherley 
   Councillor K McCartney  
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9b



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held 16 March 2017
	6 Interim Senior Management Arrangements - Care, Wellbeing and Learning
	Senior Management Arrangements CWL report ckd

	7 2017 - 2018 Statutory Intervention Plan for the Food Control and Health & Safety services
	Intervention Plans 2017-2018 report ckd
	Service Plan 17-18 Final

	8 Report from the Cabinet
	9a Notice of Motion - Workers' Memorial Day
	9b Notice of Motion - Legal Aid



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 27 April 2017 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR A THOMPSON (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: P Dillon, J Adams, R Beadle, D Bradford, C Bradley, 

M Brain, L Caffrey, M Charlton, B Clelland, P Craig, S Craig, 
D Davidson, W Dick, S Dickie, K Dodds, C Donovan, A Douglas, 
D Duggan, K Ferdinand, P Foy, M Gannon, A Geddes, 
B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, J Graham, T Graham, J Green, 
L Green, S Green, M Hall, S Hawkins, M Henry, M Hood, H Haran, 
J Kielty, L Kirton, J Lee, K McCartney, J McClurey, J McElroy, 
E McMaster, M McNestry, P Mole, C Ord, M Ord, I Patterson, 
C Simcox, J Wallace and A Wheeler 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: John Eagle, M Foy, M Graham, G Haley, P Maughan, 

C McHatton, C McHugh, P McNally, R Mullen, B Oliphant, 
S Ronchetti, J Simpson, L Twist and N Weatherley 

 
CL119   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 16 MARCH 2017  

 
 COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the minutes of the meeting held on 16  

March 2017 be approved. 
  

CL120   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 (A)       North East Disability Sports Awards 

  
The Mayor announced that the Council had been successful at the recent North East 
Disability Sports Awards. The Council achieved success at the awards with the Adult 
Social Care Provider Service’s ‘Angling 4 All’ sporting club winning the ‘Outstanding 
Sports Club’ award. ‘Angling 4 All’ was praised by judges for the way in which the 
club had brought together over 40 anglers with disabilities, training them to develop 
skills and confidence, to then showcase their talents within regional competitions. 
  
In recognition of this achievement the Mayor presented representatives from 
‘Angling 4 All’ with the award for ‘Outstanding Sports Club’. 
  
The Mayor also announced that Special Olympics Gateshead Tyne and Wear 
athlete, Richard Young, won the ‘Participant of the Year’ award for his success in 
regional and national Special Olympics cycling and athletics competitions in 2016.  
Richard will be part of the Special Olympics Northern Team representing the region 
at the National Games in Sheffield in August 2017. 
  
In recognition of this achievement the Mayor presented Richard with the award for 
‘Participant of the Year’. 



 

  
(B)       Great Britain Care Awards 

  
The Mayor announced that at the recent Great Britain Care Awards, Guidepost won 
the ‘Putting People First Personalisation’ award. Guidepost is a user led enterprise 
operating drop in groups for people with learning disabilities, provides advice, 
information and activities. Guidepost enables people with learning disabilities to be 
present and influential in their local community.  
In recognition of this achievement the Mayor presented representatives from 
Guidepost with the award for ‘Putting People First Personalisation’. 
  
 

CL121   DEFIBRILLATORS IN SCHOOLS - PRESENTATION  
 

 Emma Bowman, Neighbourhood Police Officer, attended the meeting and gave a 
presentation on the work undertaken to secure defibrillators into primary and 
secondary schools in Gateshead. 
  
 

CL122   PETITIONS  
 

 There were no petitions submitted. 
  
 

CL123   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 There were no questions submitted by members of the public 

  
 

CL124   INTERIM SENIOR MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS - CARE, WELLBEING AND 
LEARNING  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of interim arrangements to 
cover the role of Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning pending a 
permanent appointment to this role. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the Chief Executive be appointed on a  

short-term basis to the post of Strategic Director, 
Care, Wellbeing and Learning, pending a 
permanent appointment being made. 

  
 

CL125   2017 - 2018 STATUTORY INTERVENTION PLAN FOR THE FOOD CONTROL 
AND HEALTH & SAFETY SERVICES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Intervention Plan for the 
Food Control and Health and Safety Services for 2017-2018. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the Intervention Plan for 2017 – 2018 be  

approved. 



 

  
 

CL126   REPORT FROM THE CABINET  
 

 The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           That the information be noted. 
  
 

CL127   NOTICE OF MOTION - WORKERS' MEMORIAL DAY  
 

 Councillor P Foy moved the following motion: 
  
“Gateshead Council supports Workers’ Memorial Day, on 28 April, as an 
internationally recognised day when workers and trade unionists remember those 
who have died as a result of their work and at the same time campaign to ensure 
that such tragedies are not repeated. 
  
The theme for the day in 2017 is Good health and safety for all workers whoever 
they are and focuses on inequalities in occupational health and the role unions play 
in narrowing the inequalities gap. 
  
The Council will: 
  

         Promote Workers’ Memorial Day through Council media channels 

  

         Fly official flags at half-mast 
  

         Organise a minutes silence in Council workplaces 

  

         Continue to support the annual Workers’ Memorial Day event in Saltwell 
Park” 
  

  
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried. 
   
 

CL128   NOTICE OF MOTION - LEGAL AID  
 

 Councillor L Caffrey moved the following motion: 
  
“Due to a change to rules for obtaining Legal Aid, Domestic abuse victims applying 
for legal aid to have their case heard in court must first prove that they are victims of 
such abuse. One of the accepted forms of evidence is a letter from a GP, a letter 
that some GPs charge up to £75 to provide. 
  
Many victims flee abuse with very little and often only have the clothes that they are 
wearing and very few personal items; many have limited access to funds. Without 
legal aid some victims simply cannot afford court proceedings against their 



 

perpetrator. 
  
Last year Baroness Thornton tabled an amendment to the Children and Social Work 
Bill, which would force the Government to stop GPs charging for a legal aid letter 
when domestic violence is taking place in a family which includes children, but this 
was defeated. 
  
Gateshead Local Medical Committee (LMC) have asked their GP members not to 
charge victims of domestic abuse when providing evidence to support a Legal Aid 
application, but in other areas this may not be enough to stop charges being made. 
  
A campaign to ‘Scrap the fee’ has been initiated by Manchester Councillors and 
some MPs including Tom Watson and the LMC have offered their backing for this 
campaign alongside Gateshead Council. 
  
Council agrees to: 
  
Support the Scrap the Fee campaign 

  
Write to the Government urging them to scrap this fee and emphasising the support 
from Gateshead LMC for such a measure.” 
  
  
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried. 
  
 

CL129   QUESTIONS  
 

 There were no questions submitted. 
  
 

Mayor…………………………………… 
 
 


